

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ROSS-SIMMONS HARDWOOD LUMBER COMPANY, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JONATHAN W. CUNEO  
CUNEO GILBERT & LADUCA, LLP  
507 C Street, N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 789-3960

JONATHAN L. RUBIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN L. RUBIN, P.A.  
1717 K Street, N.W., Suite 600  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 415-0616

ROBERT H. LANDE  
UNIVERSITY OF BALTIMORE  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
1420 North Charles Street  
Baltimore, M.D. 21201  
(410) 837-4538

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent With This Court’s Long-Established Section 2 Standards .....	6
1. The court of appeals correctly applied <i>Aspen            Skiing Co</i> .....	6
2. The decision below is consistent with other well-recognized indicia of anticompetitive conduct .....	8
B. There Is No Economic Or Legal Justification For Extending <i>Brooke Group</i> To Bidding Practices On The Buying Side .....	10
1. <i>Brooke Group</i> is based on an outdated economic understanding of the rationality and likelihood of sell-side price predation.....	11

2. The <i>Brooke Group</i> test evolved from cases involving allegations of coordinated predation among multiple firms operating in oligopolistic markets .....	13
3. The intolerable risks of chilling legitimate price cutting present in <i>Brooke Group</i> are not present in this case where the defendant increased the price of raw materials paid by sawmills .....	15
4. A cost-based test for buy-side predation is inappropriate .....	16
C. Cost-Based Tests Are Particularly Inappropriate For Claims Involving Closely Connected Combinations Of Price And Non-Price Conduct On Either The Selling Or Buying Side, As With The Combination Of Overbidding And Overbuying Along With Other Non-Price Conduct In The Present Case .....	17
D. Indicia Of Anticompetitive Conduct Unlawful Under Section 2 Of The Sherman Act Should Be Sufficiently Robust To Avoid Not Only Excessive “False Positives” But Equally Undesirable Excessive “False Negatives.” .....	23
E. There Is Insufficient Judicial Experience With And Empirical Analysis Of Overbidding, Overbuying And Related Buying-Side Conduct To Warrant Adoption Of A Single Predation Test For This Area At This Time .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946).....	20
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	4, 6, 8
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	11, 14, 15
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Cont'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide &amp; Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	18, 21, 22
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>George C. Frey Ready-Mixed Concrete, Inc. v. Pine Hill Concrete Mix Corp.</i> , 554 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1977).....	20
<i>M&amp;M Medical Supplies &amp; Serv., Inc. v. Pleasant Valley Hosp., Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. Am. Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948) .....	22, 23
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	11, 12, 13, 14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Neumann v. Reinforced Earth Co.</i> , 786 F.2d 424 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Poller v. Columbia Broad. Sys. Inc.</i> , 368 U.S. 464 (1962) .....	20
<i>Reid Bros. Logging Co. v. Ketchikan Pulp Co.</i> , 699 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	21
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	20, 21
<i>Stearns Airport Equip. Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 170 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 375 (1905) .....	21
<i>United States v. AMR Corp.</i> , 335 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977) .....	18
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) .....	7, 8, 24
Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 2 .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 18 .....	26
15 U.S.C. § 26 .....	14

Miscellaneous:	Page
ROGER D. BLAIR & JEFFREY L. HARRISON, MONOPSONY: ANTITRUST LAW AND ECONOMICS 34 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
Patrick Bolton et al., <i>Predatory Pricing: Strategic Theory and Legal Policy</i> , 88 GEO. L.J. 2239 (2000).....	11, 12, 14
Joseph F. Brodley & George A. Hay, <i>Predatory Pricing: Competing Economic Theories and the Evolution of Legal Standards</i> , 66 CORNELL L. REV. 738 (1981).....	16
Malcolm R. Burns, <i>New Evidence of Price-cutting</i> , 10 MANAGERIAL & DECISION ECON. 327 (1989).....	13
Peter C. Carstensen, <i>Predatory Pricing in the Courts: Reflection on Two Decisions</i> , 61 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 928 (1986).....	16
Richard Craswell & Mark R. Fratrik, <i>Predatory Pricing Theory Applied: The Case of Supermarkets v. Warehouse Stores</i> , 36 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 1 (1985) .....	13
David Easley et al., <i>Preying for Time</i> , 33 J. INDUS. ECON. 445 (1985).....	12
Andrew I. Gavil, <i>Exclusionary Distribution Strategies by Dominant Firms: Striking a Better Balance</i> , 72 ANTITRUST L.J. 3 (2004).....	24, 25
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Exclusion and the Sherman Act</i> , 72 U. CHI. L. REV. 147 (2005) .....	26

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Jonathan Jacobson & Gary Dorman, <i>Joint Purchasing, Monopsony and Antitrust</i> , 36 ANTITRUST BULL. 1 (1991).....	28
Jonathan Jacobson & Gary Dorman, <i>Monopsony Revisited: A Comment on Blair &amp; Harrison</i> , 37 ANTITRUST BULL. 151 (1992).....	26, 28
John B. Kirkwood, <i>Buyer Power and Exclusionary Conduct: Should Brooke Group Set the Standards for Buyer-Induced Price Discrimination and Predatory Bidding?</i> , 72 ANTITRUST L.J. 625 (2005) .....	15-16
Alvin K. Klevorick, <i>The Current State of the Law and Economics of Predatory Pricing</i> , 83 AM. ECON. REV. 162 (1993).....	12
A. Douglas Melamed, <i>Exclusive Dealing Agreements and Other Exclusionary Conduct - Are There Unifying Principles?</i> , 73 ANTITRUST L.J. 375 (2006) .....	8, 24
Paul Milgrom & John Roberts, <i>Predation, Reputation, and Entry Deterrence</i> , 27 J. ECON. THEORY 280.....	13
Janusz A. Ordover & Garth Saloner, <i>Predation, Monopolization, and Antitrust</i> , 1 HANDBOOK INDUS. ORG. 537.....	12
Mark S. Popofsky, <i>Defining Exclusionary Conduct: Section 2, the Rule of Reason, and the Unifying Principle Underlying Antitrust Rules</i> , 73 ANTITRUST L.J. 435 (2006) .....	23-24



Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Garth Saloner, <i>Predation, Mergers, and Incomplete Information</i> , 18 RAND J. ECON. 165 (1987).....	12
Steven C. Salop, <i>Exclusionary Conduct, Effect on Consumers, and the Flawed Profit-Sacrifice Standard</i> , 73 ANTITRUST L.J. 311 (2006).....	24
Transcript of Hearing, <i>Federal Trade Commission and Department of Justice Hearings on Section 2 of the Sherman Act: Single-Firm Conduct As Related to Competition</i> (June 20, 2006) at 10, at <a href="http://ftc.gov/os/sectiontwohearings/docs/60620FTC.pdf">http://ftc.gov/os/sectiontwohearings/docs/60620FTC.pdf</a> (testimony of Deborah P. Majoras, Chairman, Federal Trade Commission).....	26
Transcript of Hearing on Predatory Pricing, <i>Federal Trade Commission and Department of Justice Hearings on Section 2 of the Sherman Act: Single-Firm Conduct As Related to Competition</i> (June 22, 2006), at <a href="http://ftc.gov/os/sectiontwohearings/docs/60622FTC.pdf">http://ftc.gov/os/sectiontwohearings/docs/60622FTC.pdf</a> .....	19, 20, 25
Gregory J. Werden, <i>Identifying Exclusionary Conduct Under Section 2: The No Economic Sense' Test</i> , 73 ANTITRUST L.J. 413 (2006).....	8, 9
Oliver E. Williamson, <i>Predatory Pricing: A Strategic and Welfare Analysis</i> , 87 YALE L.J. 284 (1977).....	16
Richard O. Zerbe, Jr. & Donald S. Cooper, <i>An Empirical and Theoretical Comparison of Alternative Predation Rules</i> , 61 TEX. L. REV. 655, (1982).....	13

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Richard O. Zerbe, Jr. & Michael T. Mumford, <i>Does Predatory Pricing Exist? Economic Theory and the Court After Brooke Group</i> , 41 ANTITRUST BULL. 949 (1996).....	13
